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SCOPE OF WORK

CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION FROM A GROUP R-2 TO A GROUP R-1. RENOVATION OF AN EXISTING
HISTORICAL BUILDING WITH DWELLING UNITS.

INTERIOR RENOVATION OF ALL EXISTING GUESTROOMS, BATHROOMS, CORRIDORS AND BASEMENT, INCLUDING
NEW FURNITURE, BUILT-IN FURNITURE, PLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHTING FIXTURES AND FINISHES.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 7 AND 8, BLOCK 8, OCEAN BEACH FLA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2,
PAGE 38, OF MIAMI DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

FOLIO NUMBER: 02-4203-003-1050

ZONING SUMMARY

PROJECT ADDRESS:

ZONING DISTRICT:
PRESENT OCCUPANCY:
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY:
LOT COVERAGE:
SETBACKS:

EXISTING BUILDING AREA:

200 COLLINS AVENUE.
MIAMI BEACH, FL 33139
3003 MULTI-FAMILY R-PS3
RESIDENTIAL R-2

HOTEL R-1

TO REMAIN - EXISTING
TO REMAIN - EXISTING
10,281.00 SQ. FT.

ALTERATION LEVEL

ALTERATION LEVEL 3 - (AS PER FBC 2020 7th ED EXISTING BUILDING, CHAPTER 6)

CLASSIFICATION OF REHABILITATION WORK

MODIFICATION AS PER FFPC 7TH EDITION CHAPTER 43.5, RECONSTRUCTION AS PER FFPC 7TH EDITION CHAPTER

43.6

LOCATION MAP /T

N

200 COLLINS AVE

200 COLLINS AVENUE
MIAMI BEACH, FL 33139

OWNER

" 200 COLLINS LLC
1111 BRICKELL AVE, TE 1550
MIAMI, FL 33131

DESIGN/PROJECT ARCHITECT:
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IN ANY MANNER ON OTHER PROJECTS OR EXTENSIONS TO THIS PROJECT EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN WRITING AND WITH THE APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO BEILINSON GOMEZ ARCHITECTS P.A. REPRODUCTIONS OF DRAWINGS AND
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BEILINSON GOMEZ ARCHITECTS PA
JOSE L. GOMEZ AR0015416

8101 BISCAYNE BLVD., SUITE 309-310
MIAMI, FL 33138-4664

TEL. (305) 559.1250

FAX. (305) 551.1740

ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BID.

ALL WORK TO BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF AND ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY OF
MIAMI BEACH BUILDING DEPARTMENT

ALL MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM WITH ALL PREVAILING CODES. MANUFACTURERS SHALL PROVIDE DADE
COUNTY APPROVAL CODES FOR ALL REQUIRED ASSEMBLIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE IN WRITING ALL MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1)
YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CONTRACTOR
SHALL AT HIS OWN COST REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGED DURING REPAIR FOR THE PERIOD OF THE
GUARANTEE.

COORDINATE ALL STRUCTURAL WORK WITH ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DWG'S. FOR
VERIFICATION OF LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF ALL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

SUBMIT MIN. 5 SETS SHOP DWGS. FOR ARCHITECTS REVIEW OF ALL ITEM REQUIRING FABRICATION. DO NOT
FABRICATE UNTIL REVIEWED.

ALL MATERIALS AND FIXTURES MUST BE BRAND NEW.

INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DWGS. AS TO THE LOCATION OF THE EXISTING UTILITIES HAS BEEN
PREPARED FROM THE MOST RELIABLE DATA AVAILABLE TO THE A/E. HOWEVER, THIS INFORMATION IS NOT
GUARANTEED. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION,
CHARACTER AND DEPTH OF EXISTING UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSIST THE UTILITY COMPANIES,
BY EVERY MEANS POSSIBLE, TO DETERMINE SAID LOCATIONS AND THE LOCATIONS OF RECENT ADDITIONS
OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE SYSTEMS NOT SHOWN. EXTREME CAUTION SHALL BE EXERCISED BY THE
CONTRACTOR TO ELIMINATE ANY POSSIBILITY OF ANY DAMAGE TO UTILIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE
LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED AND THE PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE NOTIFIED OF ANY
CONFLICT OR DISCREPANCIES WHICH MAY OCCUR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING WHICH CONDITIONS WILL NEED SHORING DURING EXCAVATION AND SHALL PROVIDE SUCH
SHORING AND SUPPORT AS REQUIRED.

CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ALL UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.

ALL ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM (N.G.V.D.) OF 1929.

EXISTING PAVEMENT, SIDEWALKS, SOD, CURB OR OTHER EXISTING WORK NOT SPECIFIED FOR REMOVAL
WHICH IS TEMPORARILY REMOVED, DAMAGED, EXPOSED, OR IN ANY WAY DISTURBED DURING
CONSTRUCTION PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE REPAIRED TO ORIGINAL
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

ALL PAVING, SIDEWALK AND CURB & GUTTER WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL CONFORM WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA AND/OR THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION.

ALL UTILITY CONSTRUCTION AND CONNECTIONS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY ARE TO BE PERFORMED
BY THE MIAMI DADE COUNTY WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT.

ALL EXISTING UTILITIES ARE TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES: NOTHING CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL CREATE A CONTRACTUAL
RELATIONSHIP WITH OR A CAUSE OF ACTION IN FAVOR OF A THIRD PARTY AGAINST EITHER THE CLIENT OR
THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S SERVICES UNDER WHICH THESE DRAWINGS
WERE PREPARED, ARE BEING PERFORMED SOLELY FOR THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT, AND NO OTHER ENTITY
SHALL HAVE ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL BECAUSE OF THESE DRAWINGS OR THE
PERFORMANCE OR NONPERFORMANCE OF SERVICES HEREUNDER.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWING SCALE.

. CONTRACTOR AND EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING COMPLETE KNOWLEDGE

OF ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THE RELEVANCE TO THE WORK FAILURE TO BE ACQUAINTED WITH
THIS KNOWLEDGE DOES NOT RELIEVE RESPONSIBILITY FOR PERFORMING ALL WORK PROPERLY,
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED DUE TO THE FAILURE TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE
ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PACKAGE.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (IF REQUIRED) ARE DESIGN BUILD BY THE CONTRACTOR.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FIRE SPRINKLER & FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS TO THE JURISDICTION AND OBTAIN
APPROVAL PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK ON THE FIRE SPRINKLER OR ALARM SYSTEM. THE FIRE
SPRINKLER AND ALARM WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT WHERE APPLICABLE.
COORDINATE ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS WITH MEP DRAWINGS.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EXISTING FIRE PROOFING OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, DEMISING WALLS,

AND FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLIES WHICH ARE REQUIRED TO BE FIRE PROTECTED BY GOVERNING CODES,
CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL DAMAGED FIREPROOFING. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE
EXISTING FIRE RATINGS OF ALL ELEMENTS AND SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ANY DAMAGED OR REMOVED
ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN ALL FIRE RATINGS.

OWNER HAS FILED FOR AND OBTAINED APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING PERMIT. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETING ANY OUTSTANDING BUILDING PERMIT ITEMS AND PICKING UP THE PERMIT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING FOR AND OBTAINING ALL TRADE PERMITS AND OTHER
PERMITS AS MAY REQUIRED BY THE JURISDICTIONS HAVING AUTHORITY OVER THE PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING ANY REVISIONS TO THE APPROVED PERMIT
DOCUMENTS AND PROCESSING THE APPROVAL OF THE REVISED DOCUMENTS WITH THE JURISDICTIONS
HAVING AUTHORITY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING DEMISING WALL EXTEND TO THE BOTTOM OF THE FLOOR
OF THE LANDLORD'S RESPONSIBILITY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING SUBSTRATES TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES AND ALL
EXISTING SURFACES AND FINISHES AS NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE AND PROPER INSTALLATION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGAGE A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO REVIEW, DESIGN, AND SEAL ALL CHANGES
NECESSARY TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF OR REVISION OF ALL CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED MECHANICAL UNITS OR OTHER CONTRACTOR INSTALLED ELEMENTS SUPPORTED BY OR
ANCHORED TO THE EXISTING STRUCTURE THE ENGINEER SHALL SUBSTANTIATE THE DESIGN
MODIFICATIONS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE EXISTING BUILDING STRUCTURE.

. IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR DISCOVERS, AT ANY TIME DURING DEMOLITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND/OR

REMODELING OPERATIONS, EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT COULD INCLUDE THE PRESENCE OF MOLD AND/OR
MILDEW, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER, AND THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD, IN WRITING OF THE CONCERNS AND/OR SUSPICIONS.

ALL BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION TREATMENT PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN
TERMITES AS PER FBC 1816.1.7. THE RULES AND LAWS AS ESTABLISHED BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES SHALL BE DEEMED AS APPROVED WITH RESPECT TO
PRE-CONSTRUCTION SOIL TREATMENT FOR PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT BY THE LICENSED PEST
CONTROL COMPANY THAT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT: "THE BUILDING HAS RECEIVED A
COMPLETE TREATMENT FOR THE PREVENTION OF SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. TREATMENT IS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH RULES AND LAWS ESTABLISHED BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
CONSUMER SERVICES."

A WEATHER RESISTANT JOB SITE POSTING BOARD SHALL BE PROVIDED TO RECEIVE DUPLICATE
TREATMENT CERTIFICATES AS EACH REQUIRED PROTECTIVE TREATMENT IS COMPLETED, PROVIDING A
COPY FOR THE PERSON THE PERMIT IS ISSUED TO AND ANOTHER COPY FOR THE BUILDING PERMIT FILES.
THE TREATMENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE PROVIDE PRODUCT USED, IDENTIFY OF THE APPLICATOR, TIME
AND DATE OF THE TREATMENT, SITE LOCATION, AREA TREATED, CHEMICAL USED, PERCENT
CONCENTRATION AND NUMBER OF GALLONS USED, TO ESTABLISH A VERIFIABLE RECORD OF PROTECTIVE
TREATMENT. IF THE SOIL CHEMICAL BARRIER METHOD FOR TERMITE PREVENTION IS USED, FINAL EXTERIOR
TREATMENT SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL BUILDING APPROVAL.

MINIMUM INSULATION SHALL BE: R-19 FOR ROOF, R-5 FOR EXTERIOR WALLS, R-3 BOTH SIDES FOR CBS
COMMON WALLS, AS PER FBC CHAPTER 13, SUB-CHAPTER 6.

TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN ON PLANS ARE TAKEN FROM SURVEY PREPARED BY
AMERICAN SERVICES OF MIAMI, CORP. DATED 08-13-2020, JOB No 20-813.
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